

State of Rhode Island Department of Administration / Division of Purchases One Capitol Hill, Providence, Rhode Island 02908-5855 Tel: (401) 574-8100 Fax: (401) 574-8387

ADDENDUM #2

RFP #7608813

TITLE: On Call Planning Consultant Services

SUBMISSION DEADLINE:

10/14/2020 - 11:30 A.M.

See attached compilation of questions and answers which were posted on the RIDOT website.

Lisa Hill

Lisa Hill

Assistant Administrator



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS RIDOT Addendum Notification

RFP# 7608813 - On Call Planning Consultant Services

ADDENDUM #2

Per issuance of <u>ADDENDUM #7608813A2</u> the following revisions are noted:

1. Compilation of the Questions/Answers posted at the RIDOT website.

APPROVED:

Thomas Queenan

Chief, Program Development

Questions and Answers For:

On Call Planning Consultant Services 7608813

Please Note: If this is the first time accessing our system on our new web site, you will be required to reset your password.

The ask question function is now disabled; please call 401-563-4000 with any new questions.

Date Asked: 09/23/2020

Date Answered: 09/23/2020

Poster: Kathleen Duggan

Company: McMahon Associates, Inc.

Question:

Item n. on page 7 states that, "The successful Consultant and Sub-Consultants will be precluded from participating in any resultant solicitations derived from RFPs prepared by the Consultant under this contract. RIDOT will be the sole arbiter as to whether a conflict exists." Presumably, this is item number 5 of the list of 17 items potential activities on page 4 – "Develop Scopes of Work". Will consultants be precluded from resultant solicitations through performance of any of the other items listed? Approximately what percentage of RFPs for RIDOT projects is expected to be prepared through this contract?

Answer:

Consultants who develop scopes of work/RFPs will be precluded from submitting a proposal in response to that RFP. RIDOT does not anticipate that consultants will be precluded from responding to resultant solicitations through performance of any of the other items listed under the scope of work on pages 3-4 in the RFP. However, RIDOT will be the sole arbiter as to whether such conflicts exist. The Department cannot determine how many project RFPs will be prepared under this contract at this time.

Date Asked: 09/18/2020

Date Answered: 09/21/2020

Poster: Joseph Giordano

Company: Gordon R. Archibald, Inc.

Question:

Items 11-17 under Paragraph A of the Scope of Work (page 4) are final design type of activities and appear to be inconsistent with the "planning" nature of this RFP. Can RIDOT confirm that this type of work would be part of a consultant contract?

Answer:

This question will be Addressed in addendum 1.

Date Asked: 09/17/2020

Date Answered: 09/23/2020

Poster: Robert Wright

Company: AECOM

Ouestion:

Can you please confirm that the selected consultant would not be precluded from pursuing projects that were evaluated under this contract if they were advertised for additional design development.

Answer:

Confirmed. Federal requirements and FHWA policies do not expressly prohibit the same consulting firm from providing services on subsequent phases (e.g., design and construction engineering/management and/or inspection) of a project that utilizes FHWA funding.